



\$~41 to 51, 58 & 60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 316/2025, CM APPL. 29859/2025 & CM APPL. 29860/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.

versus

DAV COLLEGE TRUST AND MANAGEMENT SOCIETY

.....Respondent

Through:

(42)

+ LPA 317/2025 & CM APPL. 29861/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.

versus

MAMTA MODERN EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.)

.....Respondent

Through:

(43)

+ LPA 318/2025, CM APPL. 29862/2025 & CM APPL. 29863/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.

versus

MAMTA MODERN EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.)

.....Respondent

Through:

(44)

+ LPA 319/2025, CM APPL. 29866/2025 & CM APPL. 29867/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 20/05/2025 at 14:55:06



versus

G.R. GOENKA EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.).....Respondent
Through:

(45)

+ LPA 320/2025, CM APPL. 29868/2025 & CM APPL. 29869/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.

versus

SUMERMAL JAIN EDUCATIONAL AND WELFARE SOCIETY
.....Respondent

Through:

(46)

+ LPA 321/2025, CM APPL. 29870/2025 & CM APPL. 29871/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.

versus

MAMTA MODERN EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.)
.....Respondent

Through:

(47)

+ LPA 322/2025, CM APPL. 29873/2025 & CM APPL. 29874/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.

versus

MAHARAJA AGARSEN TECHNICAL EDUCATION SOCIETY
(REGD) & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukesh Garg, Advocate for R-1.

(48)

+ LPA 323/2025, CM APPL. 29875/2025 & CM APPL. 29876/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 20/05/2025 at 14:55:06



Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.

versus

DAV COLLEGE TRUST AND MANAGEMENT SOCIETY

.....Respondent

Through:

(49)

+ LPA 324/2025, CM APPL. 29877/2025 & CM APPL. 29878/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.

versus

SUMERMAL JAIN EDUCATIONAL AND WELFARE SOCIETY

.....Respondent

Through:

(50)

+ LPA 325/2025, CM APPL. 29879/2025 & CM APPL. 29880/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.

versus

SUMMERMAL JAIN EDUCATION AND WELFARE SOCIETY
C/O SUMMERMAL JAIN PUBLIC SCHOOLRespondent

Through:

(51)

+ LPA 326/2025, CM APPL. 29881/2025 & CM APPL. 29882/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.

versus

SUMERMAL JAIN EDUCATIONAL AND WELFARE SOCIETY

.....Respondent

Through:

(58)

+ LPA 329/2025, CM APPL. 30014/2025 & CM APPL. 30015/2025

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 20/05/2025 at 14:55:06



MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant
Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.
versus

ACTION COMMITTEE, UNAIDED PRIVATE SCHOOLS (REGD.)
& ORS.Respondents

Through:

(60)

+ LPA 331/2025, CM APPL. 30018/2025 & CM APPL. 30019/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIAppellant
Through: Ms. Sunita Ojha, Mr. Awanish Kumar
and Ms. Garima, Advocates.
versus

DAV COLLEGE TRUST AND MANAGEMENT SOCIETY
.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER
16.05.2025

%

List on 22.05.2025.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MAY 16, 2025

yrj

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 20/05/2025 at 14:55:06